Environmental sanction for mining projects

*224.SHRI GIREESH KUMAR SANGHI:
SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:tt
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) how many mining and other projects have not been sanctioned by the Ministry during the
last three years; and

(b) the details of such projects and the reasons for not giving the permission ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI
JAIRAM RAMESH): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) During the last three years, it was decided that environmental clearance should not be
granted due to substantive reasons to a total of 23 projects, including 15 projects in mining sector.

(b) The sector-wise break-up of the projects referred to in reply to part (a) above is as

follows:
S.No. Sector 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 Total
(July-June) (July-June) (July-June)
1. Mining 07 06 02 15
2. River Valley - - 01 01
3. Construction Sector 01 03 03 07
TOTAL : 08 09 06 23

Some of the reasons for not granting environmental clearance include:

Location of the projects in the proximity to the National Parks/Wildlife Sanctuaries and eco-

sensitive areas;
ii. Relocation and Rehabilitation of large number of families; and
ii. Inadequate information and poor quality of Environmental Impact Assessment Reports.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, the present Government has very big plans for developing new
projects and development of the country in respect of mining, in respect of hydro projects, in respect
of construction sector, but all these projects are being delayed heavily because of the environment
clearance. Sometimes, the environment clearance takes years and years. | would like to know from
the hon. Minister what plan does he have to sort out this problem. Sir, the multi-purpose hydro
projects are also pending for a very long time. Does he have the time-bound programme to sort out
this problem? The time-bound programme may be there, but the normal excuse is, information is

t1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Santosh Bagrodia.



not given. Even in the reply, they have mentioned, 'inadequate information'. Now, at one go, if the
Ministry ask all the questions as to what the problems are, it can be replied. But they are asking
questions one after the other. So, | would like to know from the hon. Minister one thing. He is a very
efficient Minister. Whatever has happened in the past, | am not questioning that. Can he give an

assurance that no project will be delayed because of delayed environment clearance in future?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, there is a common misperception that environment is a cause for
delay of projects. | would like to categorically state here that this perception is wrong. Under the
Environment Protection Act of 1986, a total time of 210 days is given to complete all formalities for
environmental clearance. Under the Forest Conservation Act of 1980, a total of 150 days is given for
total clearance. This question relates to environmental sanction, therefore, | will restrict myself to the

environmental sanction alone. Over 90 per cent. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY : Are they concurrent?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: No, they are not concurrent, and this again is a common misperception
which | want to dispel. Under the Environment Protection Act, the project authorities come for the
clearance to the Ministry of Environment and Forests. Under the Forest Conservation Act, all
proposals come to the Ministry of Environment and Forests from State Governments because the
forests are owned by the State Governments. So, all applications, under the Forest Conservation
Act, come from State Governments, whereas all applications, under the Environment Protection Act,
come from project authorities, in the private sector, public sector, Central Government and State
Governments. Over ninety per cent of the approvals are given within 210 days, However, | admit that
there could well be, and there are, some cases that go beyond 210 days because these are
extremely difficult cases. There are cases which are related to projects which may be close to a
wildlife sanctuary, or, which are located in environmentally fragile zones. There are cases that could
be related to complicated projects which require environmental safeguards. So, taking all these
factors in mind, we are conscious of the fact that we must stick to the 210 days limit, as sanctioned
by law. | want to inform the hon. Member that just last week, beginning the 30th of June, all pending
projects are now up on the web site for public scrutiny. Anybody can go to the web site of the
Ministry of Environment and Forests and find out why projects are being delayed, where these
projects are, why they are still under consideration and what next steps will be taken to clear these
projects. All this is in the public domain. | would also want to say that when | came to this Ministry on
the 29th of May, there were 700 cases awaiting clearance. By the end of June, those 700 had come
down to almost 250. So, there was a substantial acceleration. But there have also been new cases
that have come forward. Today there are over 500 cases awaiting clearance. 1 want to assure the
hon. Member that we are conscious of the time limits. But we will not adhere to the time limits at the

cost of environmental safeguards, or, of the Environment Protection Act. We will stick to the law. But
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we will ensure that we try to abide by the time limit of 210 days. Here, | must admit that there are

some cases to which we, simply, will not be able to give the clearance within the stipulated time.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, | appreciate whatever the hon. Minister has said. | myself have
said that he is an efficient Minister and he has done a good job. | congratulate him for that. But this
time limit of 210 days, which the hon. Minister has mentioned, is an old story. Now, with this modern
system, where information is readily available, should he not reduce it to 120 days or 150 days? That
is where more efficiency is required. Otherwise, development process in the country cannot

continue...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary, please.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Yes, Sir. | appreciate that it is now put on the web site and we will
be able to find out all the information. | would like to know about multi-purpose hydro projects, as to
how many are pending with the Ministry. We know that if these hydro projects do not come up, the
problem of power shortage will only increase. | would also like to know whether he has got the

Afforestation Fund under his Ministry. If that is so, what is the fund and what is its utilisation?
SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the hon. Member has put three supplementaries.
MR. CHAIRMAN: You answer only one.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: As regards 210 days, it is broken up as follows. There is the time period
of sixty days stipulated for the Terms of Reference for the Environment Impact Assessment; forty five
days is for public hearing; sixty days is for environment appraisal by the Environment Appraisal
Committee, and there is the time period of 45 days for communicating the final decision. | am afraid |
cannot give a commitment to compress this 210 days' schedule. Public hearing is, absolutely,
essential; environmental appraisal is, absolutely, essential. Therefore, all that | can assure the hon.
Member is that as for the 60 days' period for environmental appraisal in my Ministry, if it is possible to
reduce it to 45 days, | will, certainly, examine this suggestion. Two hundred and ten days, to me, is
sacrosanct. | may be able to reduce it from 210 days to 195 days. | will, certainly, examine the hon.
Member's suggestion and ensure that whatever time period is taken in the Ministry of Environment
and Forests is reduced. But let us not reduce the period for Environmental Impact Assessment, and,
let us not reduce the period for public hearing. In fact, Sir, | would argue that we need to increase the
period of public hearing because many times — | won't mind saying so — this public hearing is a match
fixing. There is no meaningful public hearing that takes place. We need meaningful public hearing.
We need meaningful Environmental Impact Assessment, and, | want to assure the hon. Member that
the environment is not a drab on development. We must ensure that these projects go through

environmental sanction.
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the hon. Member has confused forest clearance and environmental
clearance. Environmental clearance is within 210 days. Forest clearance is within 150 days, after we
get clearance from the State Government. There are projects in Jharkhand where clearance has not
been given even after three, four or five years. The hon. Coal Minister is sitting here. Sir, a large
number of coal projects are stuck with the State Government. | am not blaming the State
Governments. These are difficult situations. When you are going to divert thousands of acres of
forest land, these are not decisions that we can take in a matter of days. We must spend a lot of time
before coming to final decisions. | accept the fact that there are many projects on forestry which are
taking time. Frankly, Sir, my sympathies are entirety with those who are asking for a slow approach
on forestry clearance because if we start giving clearance in a businesslike, fast track manner, on

forest grounds, forests are simply going to disappear.

ft oot fst - wuTafyy S, w0 Aeey <) ware &1 A ) | © Had € ..(=aEm). .

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Why can't they speak in English? ...(/nterrupz‘/ons)... This

is domination. ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, this has caused so many problems in the past. ...(Interruptions)...
Y SR W YT K (AU
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: You cannot force anybody. ...(Interruptions)...

ot BeRToT 8y : 59 H31 Sff B} & a1 € 9ahd €, a1 S &dl § S <A1 91y, WRT IS
PBEATS ...(TALT)...

ot QU : BRI S, ©fST ...(EaHH)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, it is a question of integrity of the country. ...(Interruptions)... It has
become the order of the day. It has caused problems in the past. ...(Interruptions)... They want to

kindle. ... (Interruptions)...
7 TR : IS, AT AT 96 SR ..(FaHH)...

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Sir, it is domination. Why can't he answer in English? It is

allowed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is allowed. & § GIF1 AT ST &l ST Fehel! B ...(IE)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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it ypTer SIASHT : T 1 * ..(cwagm). .

sft FUTIRY : 379 31T TI subject TR AT ATZY ...(FALTH). .

it i} urer Rie area : wwmafa o, & * . (cawm)...

ft |uTafy : HUT MY AR 98 TS ... (...

it gpTer SIS HT : HHA S A fE @y L (asm)..

st FUIRY : 37T 93 ST ...(FFEM)... T AT @i, 31T ST SIRT A a7 gAY ...(aem). .

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: You cannot compel. You cannot impose. ... (Interruptions)... This attitude
has caused so many problems ... (Interruptions)...

it iz urer Rrg arga : B * . (sgaum)...
st FUIR : 37T 93 W8T, AN I gAY . (Fagm). .

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: They should stop this domination. ...(Interruptions)... 9
P Y A H ATl 31T HAITAH 1Al 39 TG 4 dlel ..(FTLH)...

oft gurafey : S SN, @S L(EET)... 3R UTS, AT AN & digeliee U BN W@ 8
..(TAUF)... TS 93 STV ....(FaeM)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Don't challenge the integrity of the country. How can you compel?
...(Interruptions)...

ot 92 fheR Ae g : R, * vsg BT Rebrs A Nbre™ Iy ...(aem ). .

it AUTAf : 3T AT 93 18T, H 3MIP! Sl G471 XET § ...(FALTH).... 3T I8 15T ...(FIH)...
# oE 8T g, MY I3 S ...(FaLM)... IRIY, ST F 1 S BT SRIATA FIA DI SIS 2,
FaR U MR 4R 31, I§ [T il 7, IE SN H qBT 747 ¥, gaforg wA St o 11 &6 & o6 7 9
AT & DT STA | ...(FEM)... JTF T interpretation facility AI[E 21 ...(FGeH)... IR, ST
91 settled &, SHD! 3T RAT SIGRT ...(AGET)...

SHRI'S.S. AHLUWALIA: Sir, | have one small submission. ... (Interruptions). ..

it iz urer g a1ea : W), S8 et {6 B *

Y. I MITA ITed : R, FelHes) Fe &2l § o1l ...(aegm). .

it 2f wie? e : B *, I Sy W e 71 S ¢ L (aem...

ft wurafdr : foam wer? . (=aum)..

it T.TH. SrEaTterdr : WY, H QiR aa1 9 g

it AUl : IARY, R 9@ IR E? ..(FAYM)... W WS Sf, 96 18T (). . Dr.

Malaisamy, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: Sir, | have one small submission. ...(Interruptions)... dTel Y
..(TGT).... TATATH S ... (ALT)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you, please, resume your places? ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)... | think this is a
totally unnecessary diversion. Please. ...(/nZerrupz‘/ons)...

i TH.UH. AEQATerd : IR, FaTd Sl ©, IR H31 H8/ed &l # & ..(agm)... 1o e ...
SR138RY, H YO BT El ...(agM)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. | have requested you. ...(Interruptions)...

it TH.74. SI%QEIT%RH DR, HA HEITY 3R ST 81 SIet ET?L ar interpretation service 2
Sﬁqgﬁwéﬁﬁsﬂﬁ%ﬁ-mﬁﬁinterpretationﬁélﬁ%ﬁw%ﬁ?waﬁﬂﬁ
[Tl gBT MY, O SHHT W STard fefdT g1 A-1a TS Bl U SS9 8 & AT ST &
IRY AMBR T, SATAY I2 I+ FaTS IBTI ..(FALH)... HAT S oFR &2 721 St 81, a1 St
o S1a19 < Aohd U, TR 9 fE) 94 £ 8k S=iW U1 78] 5T, I8 Told B ...(aHm). .

oY gumafe : 2R9T... 2RIV ..(@au™).. . waE 9q ST SN ...(FauH)...

i} T, ST : T T § 3R SR I N BI * Ha, I8 &R T Bl ...(Fag™)... TS
AR AT Bl ...(GETH)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SHIVA: You cannot force. ...(Interruptions)... You cannot force.

...(Interruptions)...

it Gurafy : it ..(eaum)... 3 A 95 91T ...(@au™)... <RIT, STet srTeT T8 |, a8l
TSI 7 U1 HINTYI ...(Tae)...

st <far siehv waTe : B9 T It qTnsit T AHE R 21 el BT ff I BRd §, dife B
BT * HEAl, TS 31 ol 8l SADT 3T expunge BT ...(FALH)... B BT * Hy=1, I8 b 781
Bl ...(FqEH)...

it iy - SRAT... just one minute. 3R T I1eG SXIHTCT fhAT AT ¥ @, T8 expunge &1
ST, 91 EH B TS| ..(FALT)... TRIY, IR AT AR SKMATEA g1l &, AT I8 expunge BT ST,
HIPTS DR 39 UR A1 S| 1. HoF R, 9T .. (aaem)... 319 98 SgT =il |

ST1. BT 8 : guraf S, 59 vy # #_7 vs oier 1 {979 fae= & 6 ave arer 7 w=waedt a1
aTfe ot Bl & AR el At 9T T STUH -1 S 7181 7, =78 98 Sf¥sil 81, =me &<t &l

Sir, may | ask the dynamic young Minister one question? | am very glad that he is taking such a
lot of interest in environment and forests. Is he aware of the fact that in the Aravalli Hills, around Delhi
itself, there is massive illegal mining going on? Everyday huge trucks are carrying illegal mining
products everywhere LI Gl P AHA? We can see that. | agree, he is doing very well, but

please try and get this loot around Delhi under control. Will you do that?
37} SRR B : W), § 3Rl $ IR H I BT A6 § ...(FGe ). .
4} TH.T. SEFATerN : TE! BT U8el R <d Al ...(AEH)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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S ST A : W, U8 A1 H g Bl aredl § [ §7 Bl B &1 o 7€ fvan 1 #9
et 1 * 721 a1 21 {9 el | ®e AT *, S § a9 ol g1 3 el | et *, § I A
oIl § 3R &1 Ared gl ...(@ag)... # fE) @1 Bl srow T2 o 7, & @1 * T8 ®en w
(T

N} U0, IEaTferan : 9%, I8 <1 3R AT 2, 39 qed & A $1 M ...(aIH)...

oft qurafer : = 999 of forn ®, 919 W B TS Bl ... (FAH).... 919 A B TS ...(FGHH). ..
JFEIATIOTAT ST, I3 SIS, 1 T 81 TS|

i} SRIRT I < TR, IRTIeA & Al H T8 I T © 5 ol DI &1 U ¥ & {5 Sl 5
AT <ot SR BRaTo 7 81 W& &, 98 IR-BI 7, W $9H U6 BT i SHaR § A
JE BI <A1 A8 § P minor minerals ®1 RTHERT 1 8, 98 97 TR I 8l 81 3R I
AT SRTaEH & TSl H B I 7, 98 SRR AR A Red @ 81 & 81 9 IR-IR 57
TIHR Pl T &, ITD! T Wl BT 2 [ Gl BIC BT U 1< B, THST Soota 81 BT 31T
TR U8al IR A Fedt W fgmar o Xt of 6 g8t i) enft ot A 8 <& %1 O' 9 a9
G!ﬁ’(ﬁl’\ﬁﬁ&%‘l’&"%l | cannt use my hands very freely. R S fp H Pal i For A Red s
e 2, AreR fAfRe T SRaR 3t ReR) 81§ A0 98 B 1o ST a8l §
5 & g sRamn iR ITeRee & g AR 919 FHI TR IS VAR o 1 § 61 I WRBR
ﬂﬁ(’:ﬂ?ﬁﬁ—ﬂ%,E’?t‘?@ﬁﬂﬁ?w%lwm&vironmem Protection Act - 1986ﬁW§
3 &9 e o Aol ©1 I3 PO WY ST, § 981 & = 61 A a1 ST 3R Y TRBRI
P IR A DI VPRI TTE] ForT SIYT Al sy ARPIR TR VT oifi|

S} T =R 2 IR, I H G S G F] 8 TP A g ol b U FaTd I8 © b environment
Pl I PR Igd W SIS HIsd TR Beed 91 S I8 8, Sl BICaHR HIgd R Bleed
FEIQ S T& &1 1 5301 Sf Y Alerst 4 3 <ol 87 918 fEarael yaer 4 21, gwene H 81 91 SRS 4
&1, 3TTST environment T FATA Jg4 &1 WYYl qdTdl §1 TS I YT TST 8, SHD G0 91 gART
environment €, S I &1 X8T & Fiifh ST BIC ST I8 &1 FAT A3l Aeled ARI RIER] 19y
BRI W I[AGY TAEE] F 99 Tl 27 T Beg WRBR AR BT g9 & foIg BIs B
T I & © AP STl BT PTe A BT S A AR aAsial & &l B ST Tl

o} SR 9 X, Forest Conservation Act - 1980 H%Hgﬁ IR aﬁs‘ diverson ?F{T éﬁm
1%11’ Central Empowered Committee Sﬂ?w ﬁéaﬁa—;ﬁﬁ P W) SR BI B W’cﬁéﬁﬁﬂ?{
2 STEl BN URAT B HICT 7T 2 31X B15d TR BIced S9N MY & A1 § SR g9! S HRaTSH |
IR AR FERT 3 TSGR S ..(FGL).... A SAAHRI H VAT DI IS8R T2 2 578 A
R TR g1 1 BT AT 2 3iR 981 BIsd TR Bled 9 &

Y 7711 =ROT : Resorts S B ...(FGHH)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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it STERT YT : I8 STHSHRT TR IR T8I 81 3R PIs IIER & A 31 SIforg, § 59 dder 4
SRR HRIATE! BT

lllegal mining of coal

*225.SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:++
SHRI N.K. SINGH:
Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has decided to constitute a high level surveillance wing, involving the
police. CISF and other intelligence departments, to check the rampant illegal coal mining in certain
districts of West Bengal and Jharkhand;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether, due to indiscriminate illegal mining, Government is losing crores of rupees every

year; and
(d) if so, to what extent the surveillance wing would curb the practice of illegal coal mining?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI SRIPRAKASH JAISWAL): (a) to
(d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No such decision has been taken by the Government to initiate joint action for the
prevention of illegal mining. However, Task Forces have been constituted by the State Governments
of Jharkhand and West Bengal, at the State and District level. Since law and order is a State subject,
primarily it is the responsibility of State/District administration to take necessary deterrent action to
stop/curb illegal mining. Coal India Limited and its subsidiaries are also associated closely with the
concerned State and District authorities to deal with this menace.

(c) lllegal mining mostly takes place in old and abandoned mines, small and isolated patches,
areas situated at remote/isolated places from mines, which are scattered over a large area, exposed
coal seams and also in areas not in the leasehold areas of public sector coal companies. Due to
clandestine nature of illegal mining activities, the exact quantum of coal, so mined and losses
incurred on account of illegal mining cannot be ascertained. However, on the basis of raids
conducted by the security personnel of coal companies as well as joint raids with the law and order
authorities of the concerned State Government, the approximate quantity of coal recovered during
2008-09 and its value thereof were approximately 8,584 tonnes and Rs.1.02 crore respectively.

(d) Does not arise in view of the answer given to parts (a) & (b) above.

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, | would like to inform the hon. Minister that in 2006, his
predecessor had set up a High Level Committee to go into the issue to try and curb illegal mining,
and, more recently, XLRI, Jamshedpur as well as the Indian School of Mines, at the behest of the

t1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri D. Raja
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